#### 503801178 04/27/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3847825

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BEACON ENDOSCOPIC ENGINEERING CORPORATION	03/28/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Postal Code:	06511	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
City:	NEW HAVEN	
Street Address:	555 LONG WHARF DRIVE	
Name:	BEACON ENDOSCOPIC LLC	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15084851

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (303)581-6632

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-530-2300

Email: SURGICALUS@COVIDIEN.COM,

medtronic\_mitg-et\_docketing@cardinal-ip.com

**Correspondent Name: COVIDIEN LP** 

Address Line 1: 5920 LONGBOW DRIVE

Address Line 2: ATTN: IP LEGAL

Address Line 4: **BOULDER, COLORADO 80301** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	H-EB-00760.USC5	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN B. PERKINS	
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen B. PERKINS/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/27/2016	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2-Beacon Endoscopic LLC - Certificate of Merger (Certified Copy)1#page1.tif source=2-Beacon Endoscopic LLC - Certificate of Merger (Certified Copy)1#page2.tif source=2-Beacon Endoscopic LLC - Certificate of Merger (Certified Copy)1#page3.tif



DACE 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"BEACON ENDOSCOPIC CORPORATION", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "BEACON ENDOSCOPIC LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF
"BEACON ENDOSCOPIC LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED
AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS
RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF
MARCH, A.D. 2014, AT 2:47 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5507242 8100M

140397942

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 1249776

DATE: 03-28-14

02:47

State of Delaware Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 02:47 FM 03/28/2014
FILED 02:47 FM 03/28/2014
SRV 140397942 - 5507242 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

## BEACON ENDOSCOPIC CORPORATION

#### INTO

#### BEACON ENDOSCOPIC LLC

Pursuant to Section 18-209 of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware and Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

FIRST: The name and jurisdiction of formation or organization and domicile of each of the constituent entities is: Beacon Endoscopic LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "LLC"), and Beacon Endoscopic Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation").

SECOND: The Corporation and the LLC have entered into an Agreement of Merger, dated as of March 28, 2014 (the "Merger Agreement"), providing for the merger of the Corporation with and into the LLC pursuant to Section 18-209 of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware (the "DLLCA") and Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"). The Merger Agreement has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged in accordance with Sections 18-204 and 18-209 of the DLLCA, in the case of the LLC, and Sections 103 and 264 of the DGCL, in the case of the Corporation.

THIRD: Beacon Endoscopic LLC shall be the surviving entity in the merger (the "Surviving LLC").

FOURTH: The Merger Agreement is on file at an office of the Surviving LLC at 555 Long Wharf Drive, New Haven, CT 06511. A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving LLC, on request and without cost, to any member of the LLC or to any stockholder of the Corporation.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surviving LLC has caused this Certificate of

Merger to be duly executed as of the 28th day of March, 2014.

BEACON ENDOSCOPIC LLC

By:

/s/ Matthew J. Nicolella

Name: Matthew J. Nicolella Title: Authorized Person

[Signature page to Beacon Endoscopic LLC Merger Agreement]